



Public Law 93-352
93rd Congress, S. 2893
July 23, 1974

An Act

To amend the Public Health Service Act to improve the national cancer program and to authorize appropriations for such program for the next three fiscal years.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

TITLE I—EXTENSION OF CANCER PROGRAM

SEC. 101. This title may be cited as the "National Cancer Act Amendments of 1974".

SEC. 102. Section 402(b) of the Public Health Service Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "in amounts not to exceed \$35,000" in paragraph (1) and inserting in lieu thereof "if the direct costs of such research and training do not exceed \$35,000, but only"; and

(2) by striking out "in amounts exceeding \$35,000" in paragraph (2) and inserting in lieu thereof "if the direct costs of such research and training exceed \$35,000, but only".

SEC. 103. Section 407(b)(4) of the Public Health Service Act is amended by striking out "all data" and inserting in lieu thereof "information (including information respecting nutrition programs for cancer patients and the relationship between nutrition and cancer)".

SEC. 104. Section 407(b)(7) of the Public Health Service Act is amended by striking out "where appropriate".

SEC. 105. Section 407(b)(9)(A) of the Public Health Service Act is amended by inserting "(including an estimate of the number and type of personnel needed for the National Cancer Program)" after "budget estimate".

SEC. 106. Section 408(a) of the Public Health Service Act is amended by striking out "fifteen".

SEC. 107. (a) Subsection (a) of section 409 of the Public Health Service Act is amended by inserting before the period at the end thereof a comma and the following: "including programs to provide appropriate trials of programs of routine exfoliative cytology tests conducted for the diagnosis of uterine cancer".

(b) Subsection (b) of such section is amended by striking out "and" before "\$40,000,000" and by inserting before the period at the end thereof a comma and the following: "\$53,500,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, \$68,500,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and \$88,500,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1977".

SEC. 108. Section 410 of the Public Health Service Act is amended—

(1) by striking out "fifty" in paragraph (1) and inserting in lieu thereof "one hundred";

(2) by striking out "and" at the end of paragraph (7);

(3) by striking out the period at the end of paragraph (8) and inserting in lieu thereof "; and";

(4) by adding after paragraph (8) the following new paragraph:

"(9) to award grants for new construction as well as alterations and renovations for improvement of basic research laboratory facilities, including those related to biohazard control, as deemed necessary for the National Cancer Program."; and

(5) by inserting "(a)" after "410." and by adding after paragraph (9) the following new subsection:

National cancer program, improvement, National Cancer Act Amendments of 1974, 42 USC 282 note, 85 Stat. 784, 42 USC 282.

88 STAT. 358
88 STAT. 359

42 USC 286a.

42 USC 286b.

42 USC 286c.

42 USC 286d.